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METHODOLOGY

Leger,the largest Canadian-owned pollingand marketing research firm, in collaboration with the Canadian press, conducted this Web survey with
a representative sample of 1,548 Canadians and 1,003 Americans, over the age of 18, selected from LEO’s (Leger Opinion) representative panel.
The questionnaire consisted of 25 questions and was completed in 10 minutes on average. Data collection took place from April 23", 2021 to
April 25th, 2021, via Computer-Assisted Web Interviewing technology (CAWI). Using 2016 Census reference variables, the Canadian data was
then analyzed and weighted by our statisticians according to gender, age, mother tongue, region, education level and the presence of children in
households in order to render a representative sample of the general population. Using 2010 U.S. Census reference variables, the American data
was then analyzed and weighted by our statisticians according to gender, age, region, race/ethnicity, household size and education level in order
to render arepresentative sampleof the general population.

The LEO (Leger Opinion) panel is the largest Canadian panel with over 400,000 representative panelists from all regions of Canada. LEO
was created by Leger based on a representative Canadian sample of Canadian citizens with Internet access. LEQ's panelists were randomly
selected (RDD) through Leger's call centre, panelists from more hard-to-reach target groups were also added to the panel through targeted
recruitment campaigns. The double-opt-in selection process, a model to detect fraud and the renewal of 25% of the panel each year ensures
complete respondent quality. To ensure a higher response rate and reach people on their mobile devices, Leger has also developed a high-
performance Apple and Android application. In fact, Leger is the only Canadian research firm offering both the number and quality of panelists.
Most competing polling firms in Canada and the United States also usethe LEO panel.

A margin of error cannot be associated with a non-probability sample in a panel survey. For comparison purposes, a probability sample of
this size would have a margin of error ¥2.49%, 19 times out of 20 for the Canadian sample and of +3.09%, 19 times out of 20 for the American
sample. The results presented in this study comply with the public opinionresearch standards and disclosure requirements of CRIC (the Canadian
Research and Insights Council) and the global ESOMAR network. Leger is a founding member of CRIC and is actively involved in raising quality
standards in the survey industry. President Jean-Marc Léger is a member of the CRIC's Board of Directors and the Canadian representative of

ESOMAR. Federal Elections 2019

Leger is the polling firm that has presented the most accurate data, on average, over the last

ten years in Canada. During the last federal election in 2019, Leger was once again the most Federal Leger Official
accurate firm in the country. This accuracy is attributed to the quality of the LEO panel and MECIAAE Survey Results
rigorous application of methodological rules by Leger's 600 employees, including 200 professionals KX 33% 33%
in Leger's eight offices acros's Canad'a (Montreal, 'Torontof Quebec City, Winnipeg, Calgary, CPC 33% 34%
Edmonton and Vancouver) andinthe United States (Philadelphia).

18% 16%
Poll aggregator 338Canada.com gave Leger the highest rating among all polling firms in Canada 8% 8%
for the accuracy of its studies.See h 6% 7%

2% 2%



https://338canada.com/pollster-ratings.htm
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Notes on Reading this Report

The numbers presented have been rounded. However, the numbers before rounding were used to calculate the
sums presented and might therefore not correspond to the manual addition of these numbers.

In this report, data in bold red characters indicate a significantly lower proportion than that of other respondents.
Conversely, data in bold green characters indicate a significantly higher proportion that that of other respondents.

A more detailed methodology is presented in the appendix.

If you have questions about the data presented in this report, please contact Christian Bourque, Associate and
Executive Vice-Present at the following e-mail address: cbourque@leger360.com or Jack Jedwab, President & CEO
of the Association for Canadian Studies: jack.jedwab@acs-aec.ca



mailto:cbourque@leger360.com
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& RACIALTENSIONS IN YOUR COMMUNITY L@Ser

CTC621. To what extent do you feel racial tensions in your community?

Base:All respondents (n=1,548)
To a great extent - 5%

To a moderate extent 23%

To a small extent 37%

Not at all 30%

Don’t know 5%

o o [ e | Lo o] e oo 225,
WEERSEE 1548 | 106
WYCEESRE 1548 [ 100 | 431 ] 603 | 126 | 126 | 162 | 452 | 597 | 499 | 680 [ 595 | 261 | 1241 | 264

To a great extent 9% 6% 5% 4% 7% 2% 11% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 4% 11%
To a moderate extent 18% 20% 21% 46% 24% 23% 36% 19% 18% 29% 23% 9%  21%  35%
To a small extent 26% 36% 38% 33% 31% 48% 35% 36% 39% 35% 38% 42%  38%  36%
Notat all 44% 34% 28% 16% 32% 26% 15% 36% 36% 25% 30% 42%  32%  16%

Don’t know 3% 4% 7% 2% 6% 1% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3%



CTC621. To what extent do you feel racial tensions in your community?
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Base:All respondents

To a great extent

To a moderate extent
To a small extent
Notat all

Don’tknow

#533” RACIAL TENSIONS IN YOUR COMMUNITY
g (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

Weighted n = 1,548 1,003 -
Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 -

5%

23%

37%

30%

5%

10%

19%

30%

29%

12%

5

4
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#58” OPINION ON THE PERFORMANCE OF Leger
POLICE FORCES IN YOUR COMMUNITY

CTC620. To what extent would you say you approve or disapprove of the performance of the police forces in your community, when it
comes to ...
Base: All respondents (n=1,548)

% Approve (Strongly + Somewhat) presented

Holding police officers accountable for their actions _ 76%
The appropriate use of force _ 71%
Treating different ethnic groups or racialized persons equally _ 68%

Weighted n =Rt

TOTAL . Visible

Unweighted n =
% Approve (Strongly + Somewhat) 1,548 | 100 | 431 | 603 126 | 126 | 162 | 452 | 597 680 | 595 | 261 1,241
presented

Protectingthe public 93% 89% 85% 82% 85% 79% 75% 84% 94% 85% 86% 88% 88% 79%
;"e’i'f;:ﬁgr‘]’l'ce officers ac°°””tab'ef°r 83% 83% 73% 81% 75% 67% 64% 78% 83% 77% 74% 82% 71%  72%
The appropriate use of force 75% 71% 71% 69% 68% 69% 60% 69% 80% 69% 69% 79% 73% 64%

Treatingdifferent ethnic groups or M 63% 81% 63% 66% 66% 64% 59% 66% 75% 67% 65% 76%  70% 62%
racialized persons equally



O° OPINION ON THE PERFORMANCE OF
R POLICE FORCES IN YOUR COMMUNITY
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC620. To what extent would you say you approve or disapprove of the performance of the police forces in your community, when it comesto ...

Base:All respondents

Weighted n = 1,548 1,003 -
Unweighted n =
% Approve (Strongly + Somewhat) presented d2ts LJBEE -

Protectingthe public 85%
Holding police officers accountablefor theiractions 76%
The appropriate use of force 71%

Treating different ethnicgroups orracialized persons

68%
equally

* ok ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok k k kK
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78%

70%

66%

65%

7

Leger



Leger
POLICE RELATIONS

CTC114. Do you think that relations between police officers and the

publicin your area are better than, comparable to, or worse than in the
United States?

Base:All respondents (n=1,548)

CTC115. Do you think that relations between police officers and visible
minorities in your area are better than, comparable to, or worse thanin
the United States?

Base: All respondents (n=1,548)

. Better in my area
Better in my area

70% 59%
(1]

Comparable 21% Comparable 27%

Worse than in the United States 3% Worse than in the United States 3%

The 100% total corresponds to Don’t know / prefer not to answer



Leger

POLICE RELATIONS - DETAILS

CTC114. Do you think that relations between police officers and the publicin your area are better than, comparable to, or worse than in the United States?

Base:All respondents
Total
TOTAL
(o] @ MB/SK BC |18-34 Cauca5|an une 8th
CANADA rlty 2020

UCERSEE 1548 | 106 | 363 | 594 | 101 -
DAV s [ 100 [ 431 603 | 126 [ 126 | 162 [ 452 [ 597 [ 499 | 680 [ 595 [ 261 Loa1 | 264 | 1523 | |

Betterin my area 80% 74% 69% 58% 67% 71% 62% 66% 80% 67% 71% 76% 72%  65% | 77% -7
Comparable 15% 17% 21% 34% 24% 20% 26% 22% 15% 23% 21% 16% 19%  25% | 15% +6
\S’\t':tr:tha”'”theun'ted O 0% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% | 3% :

CTC115. Do you think that relations between police officers and visible minorities in your area are better than, comparable to, or worse than in the United

States?
Total
L
LUGIE) Qc MB/SK BC |18-34 CaucaS|an VSIbIe
CANADA rlty 2020

Base: All respondents
Weighted n =[JIETR 1,240 1,523
Unweighted n =[JETEED 1,241 | 264 | 1523 -
Betterinmy area CE M 62% 66% 58% 41% 61% 59% 52% 58% 66% 56% 61% 66%  60% 61% 68% -9
Comparable VIV 21% 22% 27% 47% 30% 27% 34% 25% 24% 30% 27% 21% @ 26% 29% 22% +5

st 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 5% | 2% | +1

The 100% total corresponds to Don’t know / prefer not to answer



Leger

POLICE RELATIONS (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC114. Do you think that relations between police officers and the public in your area are better than, comparable to, or worse than in the United States
/ in Canada?
Base: All respondents

Weighted n = 1,548 1,003 ]
Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 _

Betterinmy area 70% 16% 54
Comparable 21% 21% -
Worse than inthe United States /in Canada 3% 29% 26

CTC115. Do you think that relations between police officers and visible minorities in your area are better than, comparableto, or worse than in the
United States/in Canada?

Base: All respondents
TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n = 1,548 1,003 _
Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 s

Betterin my area 59% 14% 45
Comparable 27% 22% 5
Worse than inthe United States/in Canada 3% 28% 25

The 100% total corresponds to Don’t know / prefer not to answer



FEELING OF SAFETY WHEN INTERACTING WITH LeSer
POLICE OFFICERS

CTC119. Did you feel safe when you have had to interact with police officers?
Base: All respondents (n=1,548)

cp\~

S

H MB/SK 18-34 o V.ISIbI.e
minority,
2020

e 0 Y D Y Y D D DRI

Yes 81% 78% 78% 79% 81% 76% 67% 76% 88% 75% 80% 86%  82% 64% 75% +4
No 10% 14% 13% 17% 14% 16% 22% 15% 8% 18% 12% 9% 12% 23% 17% -3

Don’tknow / Prefernotto

answer % 8% 9% 4% 5% 8 11% 9% 4% 7% 8% 5% 7% 12% 8% -



FEELING OF SAFETY WHEN INTERACTING WITH
POLICE OFFICERS (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC119. Did you feel safe when you have had to interact with police officers?

Base: All respondents

Yes

No

Don’t know / Prefer not to answer

* ok ok ok ok Kk
* ok ok ok Kk
* ok k k kK
LR
* ok ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
* ok kK kK
L
ok ok ok ok k

Weighted n = 1,548 1,003 -
Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 -

79% 68% 11
14% 20% 6
8% 12% 4

Leger
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SATISFACTION WITH THE EFFORTS MADE TO IMPROVE Leser
RELATIONS WITH VISIBLE MINORITIES

CTC120. Are you satisfied with the efforts made by the following to improve relations with visible minorities?
Base:All respondents (n=1,548)

% Satisfied (very + somewhat) presented

Your local police department 59%

The prime minister of Canada 56%

Your local or municipal government 56%

Your provincial government 52%

Total
TOTAL . Visible .
CANADA ATL | QC MB/SK BC 55+ Caucasian minority June 15
2020

Unweighted n =
% Satisfied (very + somewhat) 1,548 | 100 | 431 | 603 | 126 | 126 | 162 | 452 | 597 | 499
presented

Your local police department L9 58% 60% 60% 62% 60% 53% 49% 56% 69% 58% 59% 65%  60% 54% | 60% -1

The prime minister of Canada E[O79 58% 59% 57% 63% 47% 52% 54% 53% 60% 56% 57% 54% 57% 56% 60% -4

Your local or municipal
government
Your provincial government YA/ 3 61% 60% 47% 44% 43% 59% 40% 52% 60% 51% 52% 54% 53% 46% 63% -9

E[78 58% 55% 55% 59% 54% 56% 48% 53% 64% 54% 56% 59%  56% 57% - -




SATISFACTION WITH THE EFFORTS MADE TO IMPROVE Leser
RELATIONS WITH VISIBLE MINORITIES
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC120. Are you satisfied with the efforts made by the following to improve relations with visible minorities?

* ko k ok k k
ok ok ok ok
Kk ko
ok ok ok ok
*ok ke ok kK
* ko k kK
*ok ke ko
ok kKK
* ok ok Kk ok K
|

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA “
Unweighted n =
% Satisfied (very + somewhat) presented Lt L _

Your local police department 59% 56% 3

The prime minister of Canada / The US

0, 0,
President >6% >2% 4
Your local or municipal government 56% 53% 3
Your provincial government / your state
P g 2l 52% 51% 1

government



Leger

OPINIONS ON POLICING MEASURES

CTC127. Inyouropinion, are the following measures rather good measures or rather bad measures?
Base:All respondents (n=1,548)

% Good measures presented

Police officers wearing a body camera 93%

Increase training hours for police officers on relations with visible minorities _ 85%
Besides their usual firearm, equip police officers with non-lethal weapons 80%
such as taser guns, cayenne pepper sprays or concussion grenades ?

Prioritizing the hiring of police officers from visible minorities 60%

Review the necessity for all police officers to carry a firearm 52%

Police officers on foot patrol in urban centers would not have a firearm 30%

Reduce police services budgets by reducing the number of police officers to
better fund social services and community organizations that promote
minority integration

29%



OPINIONS ON POLICING MEASURES — DETAILS

CTC127. Inyouropinion, are the following measures rather good measures orrather bad measures?

Base:All respondents

Caucasian

Visible

Weighted n =-

minorit

2020

% Good measures presented

Police officers wearingabody camera 93% 98%

Increase training hoursfor
police officers on Y79 86%
relations with visible minorities

Besides theirusual firearm, equip polic

e officers with non-

lethal weapons such as taserguns, 078 83%
cayenne pepper sprays or concussion

grenades

Prioritizing the hiring of

0, 0,
police officers from visible minorities i | S6%

Review the necessity forall police

[v) 0,
officerstocarry a firearm 2% R

Police officerson
foot patrolinurban centers would not JEEL788 28%
have a firearm

Reduce police services budgets by

reducing the number of police officers
to betterfundsocial servicesand p 79 18%
community organizations that
promote minority integration

91%

87%

76%

62%

45%

26%

24%

94%

85%

81%

60%

55%

33%

32%

96%

91%

82%

66%

57%

29%

35%

95%

83%

83%

51%

54%

26%

32%

93%

84%

80%

62%

54%

33%

30%

93%

85%

74%

63%

63%

43%

48%

93%

83%

82%

54%

47%

28%

26%

94%

88%

83%

63%

49%

23%

19%

93%

88%

80%

66%

53%

34%

33%

94%

82%

80%

58%

50%

28%

29%

96%

89%

81%

49%

55%

26%

21%

94%

86%

82%

58%

50%

28%

26%

90%

86%

76%

73%

62%

43%

46%

87%

70%

52%

32%

+10

+8



OPINIONS ON POLICING MEASURES
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC127. Inyouropinion, are the following measures rather good measures or rather bad measures ?

Base: All respondents

Leger

| vtotacanapa |  vorausa | 0 Gp |
Weighted n - 1,548 1,003 ]

% Good measures presented
Police officers wearing abody camera

Increase training hours for police officers on
relations with visible minorities

Besides theirusual firearm, equip police officers with no
n-lethal weapons such as taserguns,
cayenne peppersprays or concussion grenades

Prioritizing the hiring of
police officers from visible minorities

Review the necessity forall police officers to carry a
firearm

Police officers on foot patrol in urban centers would not
have a firearm

Reduce police services budgets by reducing the number
of police officers to betterfund social services and
community organizations that promote minority
integration

93%

85%

80%

60%

52%

30%

29%

87%

74%

74%

49%

48%

28%

29%

6

11

11






OPINION ON THE DEREK CHAUVIN VERDICT

CTC622. Last Tuesday on April 20th, former Minneapolis police officer Derek Chauvin was found guilty on three counts of murder of George
Floyd. Mr. Chauvin is nowawaiting sentencing. Foryou personally, is the court’s decision good news or bad news?
Base:All respondents (n=1,548)

84%

7% 10%
]
Good news Bad news Don’t know

TOTAL . Visible

OO . [ [ e [ [ e o [ Lo o [ | o

Good news 86% 89% 83% 78% 78% 81% 84% 78% 88% 84% 84% 82% 85% 83%
Bad news 6% 4% 7% 10% 10% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6%

Don’tknow 8% 6% 10% 12% 13% 10% 10% 12% 7% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11%



*****

OPINION ON THE DEREK CHAUVIN VERDICT

American survey

CTC622. Last Tuesday on April 20th, former Minneapolis police officer Derek Chauvin was found guilty on three counts of murder of George Floyd.
Mr. Chauvin is now awaiting sentencing. Foryou personally, is the court’s decision good news orbad news?
Base: All respondents (n=1,003)

0,
17% 20%
Good news Bad news Don’t know

Who did you vote for?

TOTAL .
IIII!!III'Ii!EiI|lEE!I|=l|I‘I!lHIII!IHI'IHHEIIII%HII|IIHHI|IIIH!IHHHHIIIHHHIIIIIIIlII
17

Good news 63% 64% 64% 60% 65% 67% 56% 63% 63% 39% 89% 69%
Bad news 14% 17% 17% 20% 14% 11% 26% 21% 13% 34% 4% 5%

Don’tknow 23% 19% 19% 20% 21% 21% 18% 16% 24% 27% 7% 25%



OPINION ON THE DEREK CHAUVIN VERDICT
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

CTC622. Last Tuesday on April 20th, former Minneapolis police officer Derek Chauvin was found guilty on three counts of murder of George
Floyd. Mr. Chauvin is now awaiting sentencing. Foryou personally, is the court’s decision good news or bad news?

Base: All respondents

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 _

Good news 84% 63% 21

Bad news 7% 17% 10

Don’t know 10% 20% 10



Base:All respondents (n=1,548)

VIEWING THE 8-MINUTE VIDEO

Total Yes: 80%

Yes, in full

Weighted n ={lRYiE]
Unweighted n =Ry

Total Yes

Yes, infull

Yes, certain moments

No, did not watch any of it

Don’tknow

51%

29% l

Yes, certain moments

Y Y e P e e e ey
0 | 431 | 603 [ 126 | 126 | 162 | 452 | 597 | 499 | 680 [ 595 | 261 | 1241 | 264

80% WA
29% WA
CHVZ 52%
19% e

1% 0%

81%
31%
50%
18%

1%

78%
29%
49%
21%

1%

82%
33%
49%
17%

1%

79%
32%
47%
20%

1%

No, did not watch any of it

82%
19%
63%
17%

1%

78%
25%
53%
19%

3%

19%

77% 83%
27% 33%
51% 49%
22% 17%

1% 0%

80%
27%
53%
18%

1%

79%
30%
49%
20%

1%

CTC623. The events leading to the death of George Floyd were videotaped in an 8-minute-long video shared by both traditionaland social
media. Have you watched the video of the murder of George Floyd?

Don’t know

79%
30%
49%
21%

0%

80%
28%
52%
20%

0%

80%
34%
46%
17%
3%



CTC623. The events leading to the death of George Floyd were videotaped in an 8-minute-long video shared by both traditionaland social

VIEWING THE 8-MINUTE VIDEO
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

media. Have you watched the video of the murder of George Floyd?

Base: All respondents

Total Yes
Yes, infull
Yes, certain moments

No, did not watch any of it

Don’tknow

B

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 _

80% 72% 8
29% 35% 6
51% 37% 14
19% 23% 4
1% 5% 4




IMPACTS OF THE VERDICT

CTC624. Do you believe that this guilty verdict of the court will have a positiveimpact, negative impact, or will haveno impact onthe
following:

Base:All respondents (n=1,548)

— 72%
Ensuring police forces are held accountable for their actions in the future 5%

15%
68%
On the training of police officers in general 5%
19%
52%
On a change of culture within police forcesin America 9%
24%
44%
On eliminating what some refer to as racial profiling by police officers 8%
33%
38%
Racial tensions in your country 13%
33%
32%
Racial tensions in your community 14%
40%
M Positive impact B Negative impact No impact

The 100% total corresponds to Don’t know



IMPACTS OF THE VERDICT — DETAILS

Leger

CTC624. Do you believe that this guilty verdict of the court will have a positiveimpact, negative impact, or will haveno impact onthe
following:

Base: All respondents

] . ac [ on [verse] o | ac ] s o] 2 ] o V52
WEERCRE 1548 | 106 | 363 [ 594 | 101 | 174 | 210 | 422 | 528 | 598 | 656 | 605 [ 272 | 1,240 | 257 |
WEEIS I 1,543 | 100 | 431 [ 603 | 126 | 126 | 162 | 452 | 597 | 499 | 680 | 595 | 261 [ 1,241

Ensuring police forces are held accountable for their actions in the future

Positive impact 67% 80% 71% 71% 67% 69% 71% 67% 77% 2% 72% 75%  73% 72%
Negative impact 5% 7% 4% 8% 6% 4% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6%
No impact 19% 7% 17% 13% 17% 21% 17% 16% 13% 15% 16% 13%  15% 16%
On the training of police officers in general

Positive impact 62% 78% 68% 70% 58% 61% 63% 64% 76% 65% 69% 74%  69% 67%
Negative impact 2% 8% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
No impact 27% 7% 20% 14% 24% 29% 25% 20% 13% 20% 20% 14% = 17% 24%
On a change of culture within police forces in America

Positive impact 47% 63% 50% 53% 54% 41% 57% 48% 52% 53% 51% 57%  53% 54%
Negative impact 2% 13% 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 11% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9%
No impact 31% 11% 28% 23% 23% 34% 24% 25% 24% 23% 27% 20%  24% 27%
On eliminating what some refer to as racial profiling by police officers

Positive impact 0% 57% 41% 46% 37% 36% 45% 43% 44% 44% 42% 50%  44% 46%
Negative impact 5% 17% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% = 9% 7%
No impact 43% 13% 38% 32% 38% 44% 36% 31% 32% 35% 33% 29%  32% 35%
Racial tensions in your country

Positive impact 37% 47% 36% 46% 36% 27% 41% 32% 42% 40% 36% 41%  38% 42%
Negative impact 9% 22% 9% 11% 12% 11% 12% 15% 11% 12% 13% 14%  13% 11%
No impact 36% 15% 40% 27% 34% 47% 33% 35% 32% 33% 35% 27%  32% 37%
Racial tensions in your community

Positive impact 25% 42% 31% 46% 27% 23% 36% 28% 34% 36% 30% 31%  31% 40%
Negative impact 7% 31% 10% 11% 9% 6% 13% 16% 13% 11% 15% 19%  15% 10%
No impact 55% 15% 44% 31% 49% 59% 38% 41% 40% 39% 41% 39%  39% 39%

The 100% total corresponds to Don’t know



CTC624. Do you believe that this guilty verdict of the court will have a positiveimpact, negative impact, or will have no impact on the

i+1

following:
Base: All respondents

TOTAL USA | G
Weighted n = 1,548 0[0K] _
Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 _

Ensuring police forces are held accountable for their actions in the future

Positive impact 72%
Negative impact 5%
No impact 15%
On the training of police officers in general

Positive impact 68%
Negative impact 5%
No impact 19%
On a change of culture within police forces in America

Positive impact 52%
Negative impact 9%
No impact 24%
On eliminating what some refer to as racial profiling by police officers
Positive impact 44%
Negative impact 8%
No impact 33%
Racial tensions in your country

Positive impact 38%
Negative impact 13%
No impact 33%
Racial tensions in your community

Positive impact 32%
Negative impact 14%
No impact 40%

The 100% total corresponds to Don’t know

54%
13%
17%

51%
10%
20%

40%
14%
25%

32%
13%
33%

31%
21%
28%

26%
13%
40%

18
8
2

17
5
1

12
5
1

12
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JOE BIDEN AND KAMALA HARRiS'/APPRO\J/AL RATE



*****

Leger

BIDEN’S APPROVAL RATE

American survey

CTC631. Overall, do you approve or disapprove ofthe way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
In the event a respondent had no opinion, the following prompting question was asked: Even if you have not yet made up your mind, do you tend to

approve ordisapprove the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Base: All respondents (n=1,003)

51%
39%
- =
Approve Disapprove Unsure
Who did you vote for?

72

Approve 51% 46% 51% 54% 54% 55% 44% 51% 50% 14% 8% 26%
Disapprove 36% 40% 40%  38% 32% 33% 50% 40% 38% 80% 6% 58%

Unsure 13% 14% 9% 8% 14%  12% 6% 9% 12% 6% 6% 16%
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Leger

HARRIS’ APPROVALRATE

American survey

CTC632. Overall, do you approve ordisapprove ofthe way Kamala Harris is handling her job as vice president?

In the event a respondent had no opinion, the following prompting question was asked: Even if you have not yet made up your mind, do you tend to
approve ordisapprove the way Kamala Harris is handling herjob as vice president?

Base: All respondents (n=1,003)

47%
39%

Disapprove

Approve

. .
Who did you vote for?

Unsure

Approve 49% 38% 48%  50% 48% 50% 42% 47% 46% 11%  85% 21%
Disapprove 33% 40% 39% @ 40% 30% 34% 50% 43% 35% 81% 5% 60%

Unsure 17% 21% 14% 10% 22%  16% 8% 10% 20% 7% 9% 19%
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Leger

VACCINATION INDEX* .
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80%

of Canadians have been
vaccinated or intend toget a
vaccine

e o [ | 2
weighted n -[JIERERY
VASERSRE 1508 | 100 | 431 | 603 | 126 | 126 | 162 | 452 | 597 | 499 | 680 | 595 | 261

Canadians who have beenvaccinated

: : 80% 8% 79%  79% 8% 71% 86% 76% 73% 88% 82% 80% 76%
orintendtogetavaccine

Canadianswhodonotintendtogeta

vaccine 15% 21% 21% 17% 29% 14% 24% 27% 12% 18% 20% 24%

*This index was calculated by combining respondents who said yes to question CTC547: Have you received a COVID-19 vaccine shot? and those who said
yes to question CTC108: When a vaccine for COVID-19 that had been approved by Health Canada becomes available to the population and it is free, do
you intend to get vaccinated?



VACCINATION INDEX* (CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

Leger

m N
Nnw®w

A
A

Weighted n =

Unweighted n =

Canadians/Americans who have been vaccinated or
intend to geta vaccine

Canadians/Americanswhodo notintendtogeta
vaccine

*This index was calculated by combining respondents who said yes to question CTC547: Have you received a COVID-19 vaccine shot? and those who said
yes to question CTC108: When a vaccine for COVID-19 that had been approved by Health Canada/The FDA becomes available to the population and it is
free, do you intend to get vaccinated?



VACCINE SAFETY Lesel'

CTC434. Do you personally believe vaccines are dangerous and should not be taken or given?
Base: All respondents (n=1,548)

yes

TOTAL

Yes 7% 10% 4% 12% 14% 4% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% | 8% | -1
No 8% 7% 84% 78% 81% 81% 81% 78% 87% 82% 82% 83% | 81% | +1

Don’tknow 4% 12% 12% 9% 6% 14% 12% 14% 7% 10% 11% 11%

11%



VACCINE SAFETY
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES)

>

CTC434. Do you personally believe vaccines are dangerous and should not be taken or given?
Base:All respondents

Weighted n =

Unweighted n =

Yes 7% 18% 11
No 82% 69% 13

Don’t know 11% 13% 2
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Leger
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ACS
VACCINE SAFETY - EVOLUTION ‘Ane
CTC434. Do you personally believe vaccines are dangerous and should not be taken or given?
% Yes presented
100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
[+) 0,
o 21" Zl.i 20% 18% 20% 19% 18% 17% 17% 17% 18% 18%
—_—— O
° 0, () ‘.0; * o
9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7%
10% o o o= —0 O— —— —O— O —— ® e —
0%
Nov. 16th, Nov. 30th, Dec. 14th, Jan. 4th, 2021 Jan. 18th, Feb. 1st 2021 Feb. 15th March 1st, March 15th, March 29th,  April 12th,  April 26th,
2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

=0—Total Canada =—e=Total USA






MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COVID-19 crisis, howwould you rate your mental health?
Base: All respondents (n=1,548)

xcellen 14% Top 2:
36%
Good 40%

ve)

Very bad - 5%

Don't know / prefer not to answer I 1%

TOTAL

>
m N
Nnw®w

Leger

Bottom 3:
63%

TOTAL
April

12th

WRGEIERY 1548 | 100 | 431 ] 603 | 126 | 126 | 162 | 452 | 597 | 499 | 680 | 595 ] 261] 1504 |

Total Top 2 36% 43% 47% 29% 32% 30% 39% 23%
Excellent 14% 14% 20% 11% 11% 9% 18% 8%
Verygood p 2% 27% 18% 21% 21% 20% 15%

Total Bottom 3 63% 57% 52% 69% 65% 69% 61% 75%

Good * 40% 37% 33% 45% 43% 39% 36% 40%
Bad 18% 13% 16% 19% 17% 25% 20% 27%

Very bad 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Don’t know/Prefer notto answer 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%

]
X

* The Goodratingis placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research

8%
2%

30%
11%
19%
68%
42%
21%

5%

2%

50% 33%
21%  13%
29%  20%
49%  65%
37%  41%
10%  19%

2% 5%

1% 2%

35%
13%
22%
64%
41%
20%
4%
1%

44%
18%
26%
56%
36%
15%
5%
0%

31%
11%
20%
66%
43%
18%
6%
3%

+5
+3
-2
+3



MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS (Evolution)

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COVID-19 crisis, howwould you rate your mental health?

Base: All respondents

% Total Good (Excellent + Very good) presented

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

42%

44%45%

46%

42%

50%

== Total Good



MENTAL HEALTH DURING THE CRISIS Leser
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES) \ .

CTC46. Since the beginning of the COVID-19 crisis, howwould you rate your mental health?

>
m N
Nnw®w

Base: All respondents

. |
|
|

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA “

Weighted n = 1,548 1,003 _
Unweighted = = 1003 T

Total Top 2 36% 44% 8
Excellent 14% 20% 6
Very good 22% 25% 3

Total Bottom 3 63% 52% 11
Good * 40% 35% 5
Bad 18% 12% 6
Very bad 5% 5% -

Don’tknow/Prefernotto answer 1% 4% 3

* The Goodratingis placed in the bottom 3 as part of a standardized scale in academic research
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FEAR OF CONTRACTINGTHE VIRUS .

CTC1. Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?

Base: All respondents (n=1,548)
very afraid | 18% Total Afraid:

57%

38%

Somewhat afraid

Not very afraid 25%

Total Not Afraid:

Not afraidat all - [ 5% 40%

| already have or have been exposed to the virus 2%

Don’t know/Refuse I 1%

o Yy e P ey
WEERSEE 1508 | 106 [ 363 | 504 | 101 |174] 210 [ 422 | 508 | 598 | 656 | 605 | 272 | 1504 |
BYCERSEE 1548 | 100 | 431 | 603 [ 126 [ 126] 162 [ 452 | 597 [ 499 [ 680 | 505 | 261 | 1504 | |

Total Afraid 57% 51% 59% 61% 49% 62% 56% 53% 60% 61% 56%  47% | 59% -2
Very afraid 15% 19% 19% 16% 15% 20% 16% 18% 20% 21% 18% 13% | 18% -
Somewhat afraid 42% 32% 40% 45% 35% 42% 40% 34% 40% 40% 38%  34% | 41% -3

Total Not Afraid 41% 45% 39% 36% 48% 33% 41% 44% 37% 36% 42%  51% | 38% ")
Not very afraid 27% 33% 25% 20% 21% 20% 27% 26% 24% 22% 27%  31% | 26% -1
Not afraid at all 14% 12% 14% 17% 27% 13% 14% 18% 14% 14% 15% 19% | 12% | +3
| already have or have been O 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% -
exposed tothe virus

Don’tknow/Refuse 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% -



FEAR OF CONTRACTING THE VIRUS (Evolution)

CTC1. Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?

Base: All respondents

100%

57%

40%

=0—Total Afraid =——e=Total Not Afraid



FEAR OF CONTRACTINGTHE VIRUS LeSel‘
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES) \ .

CTC1. Are you personally afraid of contracting the COVID-19 (Coronavirus)?

>
m N
Nnw®w

Base: All respondents

* ok ko ok ok ok
* ok ok kK
* ok ok ok ok ok
* ok ok ok ok
ok ok ok ok ok
L
* ok Kk ok ok Kk
* ok ok kK
* k ok ok * *

TOTAL CANADA TOTAL USA

Weighted n = 1,548 1,003 _
Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 _

Total Afraid 57% 49% 8
Very afraid 18% 21% 3
Somewhat afraid 38% 29% 9

Total Not Afraid 40% 43% 3
Not very afraid 25% 22% 3
Not afraid at all 15% 21% 6

| already have or have been exposed to the virus 2% 4% 2

Don’tknow/Refuse 1% 4% 3



EVOLUTION OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC gt e

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion ofthe COVID-19 crisis for Canada?
Base: All respondents (n=1,548)

The worst of the crisis is behind us _ 17%
We are in the worst period of the crisis now [ RN <7

The worst of the crisis is yet to come

Don't know / Prefer not to answer

ATL QcC MB/SK BC |18-34 55+ i
12th

The worst of the crisisis behind us 17% 18% 31% 9% 15% 27% 12% 21% 1% 14% 17% 17% 21%| 15%

We are in the worst period of the crisis now 47% 39% 41% 56% 32% 35% 53% 47% 44% 51% 46% 51% 42%| 46% | +1

The worst of the crisisis yetto come 23% 3% 17% 22% 40% 24% 23% 22% 23% 25% 24% 21% 25%| 28% | -5

Don't know / Prefer notto answer 12% 9% 11% 13% 14% 14% 11% 11% 15% 11% 13% 10% 12% | 12% -



EVOLUTION OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC Leser
(CANADA VS UNITED STATES) "AEC

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion ofthe COVID-19 crisis for Canada/United States?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = 1,548 1,003 _
Unweighted n = 1,548 1,003 _

The worst of the crisisis behind us 17% 47% 30
We are in the worst period of the crisis now 47% 17% 30
The worst of the crisisisyetto come 23% 17% 6

Don't know / Prefernotto answer 12% 19% 7



EVOLUTION OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
(CANADA)

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion ofthe COVID-19 crisis for Canada?
Base: All respondents

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

The worst of the crisis is behind us

47%

23%

17%

03- 04- 04- 04- 04- 05- 05- 05- 05- O6- 06- 06- O6- O6- 07- 07- 07- 07- 08- 08- 08- 08- 08- 09- 09- 09- 09- 10- 10- 10- 10- 11- 11- 11- 11- 12- O01- 01- 02- 02- 03- 03- 03- 04- 04-
30- 06- 13- 20- 27- 04- 11- 19- 25- O1- 08- 15- 22- 29- 06- 13- 20- 27- 03- 10- 17- 24- 31- 08- 13- 21- 28- 05- 13- 19- 26- 02- 09- 16- 30- 14- 04- 18- 01- 15- 01- 15- 29- 12- 26-
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

3% 3% 4% 8% 15% 22% 27% 26% 28% 37% 38% 42% 42% 34% 35% 33% 30% 30% 31% 28% 29% 30% 29% 27% 26% 20% 15% 14% 13% 13% 13% 12% 11% 9% 9% 10% 10% 9% 13% 21% 29% 41% 30% 15% 17%

We are in the worst period of the crisisnow  23% 22% 29% 39% 38% 29% 26% 22% 17% 16% 13% 9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 13% 21% 23% 27% 30% 34% 36% 33% 45% 51% 50% 52% 52% 39% 31% 25% 32% 46% 47%

The worst of the crisis is yet to come

65% 67% 56% 39% 33% 31% 30% 35% 33% 30% 31% 31% 32% 39% 39% 40% 43% 40% 42% 43% 43% 40% 40% 43% 45% 50% 55% 46% 50% 44% 39% 41% 40% 47% 35% 29% 30% 26% 21% 25% 22% 16% 24% 28% 23%

—e—The worst of the crisis is behind us =—e=We are in the worst period of the crisis now The worst of the crisis is yet to come



EVOLUTION OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC > Leqger
(UNITED STATES) Wik

CTC20: What statement best describes your personal opinion ofthe COVID-19 crisis for The United States ?
Base: All respondents

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%

50% 47%

40%

30% |
20% 17%
R
17%
10%

0,
O/O 03- 04- 04- 04- 04- 05- 05- 05- 05- 06- 06- 06- 06- 06- 07- 07- 07- 07- 08- 08- 08- 08- 08- 09- 09- 09- 09- 10- 10- 10- 10- 11- 11- 11- 11- 12- O1- O01- 02- 02- 03- 03- 03- 04- 04-
30- 06- 13- 20- 27- 04- 11- 19- 25- O1- 08- 15- 22- 29- 06- 13- 20- 27- 03- 10- 17- 24- 31- 08- 13- 21- 28- 05- 13- 19- 26- 02- 09- 16- 30- 14- 04- 18- 01- 15- O1- 15- 29- 12- 26-
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

The worst of the crisisis behind us 7% T% 12% 18% 2% 24% 26% 26% 26% 32% 31% 29% 27% 20% 21% 19% 19% 21% 18% 21% 19% 25% 28% 29% 28% 28% 26% 27% 25% 22% 24% 21% 20% 18% 18% 17% 18% 20% 23% 30% 43% 47% 45% 44% 47%
We are in the worst period of the crisisnow  26% 27% 38% 38% 32% 27% 26% 21% 22% 19% 19% 17% 20% 22% 25% 28% 25% 25% 29% 28% 26% 26% 23% 19% 20% 17% 17% 17% 16% 19% 20% 22% 26% 30% 32% 35% 37% 39% 36% 29% 22% 19% 18% 17% 17%
The worst of the crisisis yet to come 65% 53% 37% 32% 31% 31% 33% 35% 34% 32% 32% 36% 38% 42% 42% 40% 44% 39% 40% 41% 41% 34% 35% 34% 34% 34% 35% 36% 37% 40% 39% 42% 38% 37% 34% 34% 29% 27% 25% 2% 17% 14% 17% 18% 17%

=e—The worst of the crisis is behind us ==e=WWe are in the worst period of the crisis now The worst of the crisis is yet to come






SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE Leger
TO FIGHT COVID-19 '

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures putin place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by the following?
Base:All respondents (n=1,548)

>
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Nnw®w

41%
37%
32%
25% 25%
0,
23% 22%
0,
17% 18%
0,
14% 15%
12% 12%
0,
-‘% 3% I
Federal government Your provincial government Your local or municipal government

B Very satisfied B Somewhat satisfied B Somewhat dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied W Don’t know/Refuse



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE TO FIGHT
COVID-19 - DETAILS

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures putin place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by the following?

Base: All respondents
TOTAL
ATL -

Leger

>
m N
Nnw®w

Federal government
Total Satisfied - 65% 51% 47% 51% 44% 47% 49% 45% 52% 50% 51% 43% | 52% -3
Total Dissatisfied 31% 45% 4% 47% 52% 50% 44% 50% 46% 47% 45% 52% | 44% +3
Your provincial government
Total Satisfied 79% 70% 37% 43% 30% 55% 39% 46% 60% 47% 50% 56% | 49% +1
Total Dissatisfied 18% 27% 60% 55% 65% 42% 57% 50% 38% 50% 46% 41% | 47% -
Your local or municipal government
Total Satisfied 67% 62% 52% 51% 46% 52% 44% 53% 63% 52% 55% 60% | 52% +3
Total Dissatisfied 20% 18% 39% 40% 44% 37% 42% 35% 26% 37% 33% 27% | 34% -1



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE TO FIGHT 4
COVID-19 (Evolution)

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures putin place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by the following?

Base:All respondents

% Total Satisfied presented

100%

90%

60% 65%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0,
O/O 03- 03- 04- 04- 04- 04- O05- 05- 05- O05- O06- O06- O6- O6- O06- 07- O7- 07- 07- O08- 08- 08- 08- O08- 09- 09- 09- O09- 10- 10- 10- 10- 11- 11- 11- 11- 12- O1- O1- O02-
23- 31- 06- 13- 20- 27- 04- 11- 19- 25- O01- O08- 15- 22- 29- O06- 13- 20- 27- 03- 10- 17- 24- 31- 08 13- 21- 28- O05- 13- 19- 26- (02- 09- 16- 30- 14- 04- 18- O01-
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2021 2021 2021
4% T3% 76% 76% 73% 76% 73% T1% 2% 70% 74% 72% 69% 64% 71% 69% 70% 68% 65% 66% 62% 60% 54%

Federal goverment 65% 70% 72% 76% 77% 79% 77% 76% 771% 74% 74% 78% 73% 77% 79% 77% 76%
3% 74% 72% 68% 68% 72% 70% 68% 66% 60% 62% 60% 58% 58%

83% 85% 83% 78% 80% 78% 80% 8% 79% 8% 8% 8% 79% 79% 80% 79% 8% 74% T1% T6% T5% T5%

Provincial govemment 79% 79% 82% 84%
2% 71% 71% 72% 70% 68% 69% 68% 71% 70% 69% 68% 65% 65% 64% 68% 67% 66% 66% 59% 61% 61% 57% 57%

Local or munidpal government  67% 67% 68% 71% 72% 72% 73% 73% 67% 68% 70% 75% 68% 72% 74% 73%

=@—Federal goverment =e—Provincial government =o=Local or municipal government

02-  03-
15-  01-
2021 2021

56% 57%
62% 59%
63% 59%

03-
15-

03-
29-

2021 2021

57%
59%
60%

58%
59%
60%

04-
12-
2021

52%
49%
52%

04-
26-
2021

49%
50%
55%



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE
TO FIGHT COVID-19 - DETAILS

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures putin place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by your provincial
government?
Base:All respondents

Frangois Legault DougFord  BrianPallister  Scott Moe JasonKenney  John Horgan

TOTAL . British

orweignes - [ - -““--

Total Satisfied 50% 79%% 70% 37% 37% 50% 30% 55%

Very satisfied 17% 51% 33% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10%
Somewhat satisfied 32% 29% 37% 29% 29% 41% 22% 45%

Total Dissatisfied 47% 18% 27% 60% 59% 50% 65% 42%

Somewhat dissatisfied 22% 10% 16% 26% 19% 34% 31% 23%
Very dissatisfied 25% 8% 11% 34% 40% 16% 34% 19%

Don’tknow/Refuse 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 5% 3%



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE
TO FIGHT COVID-19 (Evolution)

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures putin place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by your provincial

government?

Base:All respondents

% Total Satisfied presented

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Frangois legault
Doug Ford
Brian Pallister
ScottMoe
Jason Kenney

John Horgan

03-

2020
94%
5%
2%
5%
74%
1%

03-
30-
2020

92%
77%
64%
81%
68%
77%

04-
06-
2020

95%
79%
68%
77%
65%
82%

04-
2020
95%
80%
74%
78%
77%
80%

04-
20-
2020

2%
8%
76%
86%
2%
80%

04-
27-
2020

91%
8%
68%
8%
76%
8%

05-
04-
2020

88%
85%
2%
81%
69%
87%

=@= Francois Legault

05-
11-
2020

77%
79%
67%
83%
62%
8%

05-
19-
2020

81%
86%
74%
71%
62%
5%

05-
25-
2020

79%
80%
74%
70%
67%
80%

06-
01-
2020

82%
77%
84%
74%
2%
86%

06-
2020
84%
80%

83%
2%
91%

06-
15-
2020

83%
75%
76%
66%
66%
92%

06-
22-
2020

76%
8%
80%
3%
80%
91%

==o= Doug Ford

06-
29-
2020

81%
85%
86%
77%
76%
82%

07- 07-
06- 13-
2020 2020

84% 81%
8% 83%
66% 73%
75% 80%
74% 59%
89% 83%

07-
20-
2020

82%
80%
85%
70%
67%
8%

07-
27-
2020

85%
81%
74%
76%
68%
81%

==& Brian

08-
03-
2020

80%
81%
79%
76%
63%
87%

08-
10-
2020

84%
80%
67%
64%
59%
79%

08-
17-
2020

76%
77%
65%
63%
54%
76%

Pallister

8-
2%-
2020

81%
79%
68%
70%
59%
80%

08-
31-
2020

79%

64%
1%
61%
70%

09-
08-
2020

8%
75%
58%
75%
65%
74%

09-
13-
2020

79%
77%
61%
76%
60%
74%

09-
21-
2020

80%
3%

62%
57%
74%

09-
28-
2020

77%
5%
58%
68%
54%
80%

10-
05-
2020

74%
2%
55%
63%
54%
79%

=@=Scott Moe

10-

2020
2%
66%
45%
3%
55%
74%

10-

2020
2%
69%
3%
65%
44%
76%

10-
26-
2020

76%
1%
45%
79%
51%
8%

11-
02-
2020

76%

47%
69%
55%
2%

11-
09-
2020

2%
69%
2%
73%
44%
71%

11-
16-
2020

78%
65%
40%
78%
37%
70%

11-
30-
2020

65%.
62%.
3%
48%
30%.
70%.

==& Jason Kenney

>

12-
14-
2020

68%
62%
44%
57%
30%
5%

mN
Nnw®w

01-
04-
2021

2%
57%
66%
58%
27%
69%

01-
18-
2021

69%
53%
45%
48%
28%
69%

02-
01-
2021

80%
53%
38%
55%

55%

02-
15-
2021

1%
58%.
59%.
51%
40%
69%.

=—e— John

03-
01-
2021

3%
51%

4%
40%
65%

03-
15-
2021

74%
53%
39%
65%
36%
64%

03-

2021
67%
55%
53%
56%
47%
63%

Horgan

04-
2021
68%
38%
50%
50%
29%
54%

26-
2021

70%

37%
50%
30%
55%



SATISFACTION WITH THE MEASURES PUT IN PLACE Leger
TO FIGHT COVID-19 — (CANADA VS UNITED STATES) :

CTC10. To this day, are you satisfied or not with the measures putin place to fight the COVID-19 (Coronavirus) pandemic by the following?

* ko k ok k k
ok ok ok ok
Kk ko
ok ok ok ok
*k ok ko
* ko k kK
*ok ke ko
ok kKK
* ok ok Kk ok K
|

>
m N
Nnw®w

Base: All respondents

" omower | owes | e
Unweighted n =

Federal government / The US President 49% 59% 10

Your provincial government /Your State

50% 57% 7
government

Your local or municipal government 55% 59% 4



VOTING INTENTIONS - FEDERAL ELECTIONS

CTC37. If federal elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it befor...? In the event a respondent had no
opinion, the following prompting question was asked: Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the following political parties would you be
most likely to vote? Would it be for the...

Base:All respondents (n=1,548), except for the Bloc Québécois, Quebecers only

TOTAL ch:-ll-: eLd
Canada
voters

>
mN
Nnw®w

Leger

- HHHHH

weighted 512 JREEC

Unweighted n =

...Justin Trudeau’s Liberal Party of
Canada

... Erin O'Toole’s Conservative Party
of Canada

...Jagmeet Singh’s New Democratic
Party of Canada

... Yves-Francois Blanchet’s Bloc
Québécois
... Annamie Paul’s Green Party of

Canada

... another party

| would not vote
| would cancel my vote
| don’t know

Refusal

1, 548
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2%
9%
2%

36%

17%

10%

29%
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39%

30%

21%

7%

4%

28%

26%

39%

2%

4%

22%

44%

25%

2%

7%

36%

31%

18%

5%

6%

430

36%

31%

11%

7%

4%

1,259

35%

30%

18%

7%

7%

3%




TRENDS IN VOTING INTENTIONS IN CANADA
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WOULD YOU LIKE TO SURVEY CANADIANS AND/OR AMERICANS?

Add your question(s) to our weekly Omnibus to survey the population
of your choice! It's a flexible, fast, efficient and economical solution.

OMNIBUS
TYPE n= REGIONS

@ NATIONAL 1,500 CANADA
@ PROVINCIAL 1,000 QC, ON, AB, BC ® *.
@ MUNICIPAL 500  QC, MTL, TOR, CAL, EDM, VAN
WESTERN 1,500 BC, AB, SK, MB @
@ AMERICAN 1,000 4 CENSUS REGIONS

More than 400,000 panelists

at your disposal
CONTACT US

LeSer


mailto:solutions@leger360.com
mailto:solutions@leger360.com
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

The table below presents the Canadian geographicdistribution of respondents before weighting.

Province Unweighted Weighted
British Columbia 162 210
Alberta 126 174
Manitoba/Saskatchewan 126 101
Ontario 603 594
Quebec 363 431
Atlantic 100 106

The table below presents the American geographicdistribution of respondents before weighting.

US region Unweighted Weighted
NorthEast 188 180
MidWest 214 218
South 341 372
West 260 234
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample for Canada
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The following tables present the demographic distribution of respondents according to gender, age and language (mother tongue) for

Canada.
GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 752 826
Female 722 796
AGE Unweighted Weighted
Between 18 and 34 452 422
Between 35 and 54 597 528
55 or over 499 598
LANGUAGE (MOTHER . .
TONGUE) Unweighted Weighted
English 954 1,028
French 379 322
Other 214 214

The sample thus collected has a minimum weighting factor of 0.2189 and a maximum weighting factor of 4.0395. The weighted variance

is0.39109.
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DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample for The United States

The following tables present the demographicdistribution of respondents according to gender and age for The United States.

GENDER Unweighted Weighted
Male 494 486
Female 509 517
AGE Unweighted Weighted
Between 18 and 29 112 167
Between30and 39 199 226
Between40and 49 199 187
Between50and 64 303 251
65 orolder 190 173

The sample thus collected has a minimum weighting factor of 0.2253 and a maximum weighting factor of 3.5329. The weighted variance
is 0.2946.
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OUR CREDENTIALS

cric RS

Leger is a member of the Canadian Research Insights Council
(CRIC), the industry association for the market/survey/insights
research industry.

Leger is a member of ESOMAR (European Society for Opinionand
Market Research), the global association of opinion polls and marketing
research professionals. As such, Leger is committed to applyingthe
international ICC/ESOMAR code of Market, Opinion and Social Research

and Data Analytics.

Leger is also a member of the Insights Association,the American
Association of Marketing Research Analytics.



https://www.esomar.org/
https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
http://www.insightsassociation.org/
https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/

OUR SERVICES

e Leger
Marketing research and polling

e Leger Metrics

Real-time VOC satisfaction measurement

e Leger Analytics
Data modelingand analysis

e Legerweb
Panel management

e Leger Communities
Online community management

e Leger Digital
Digital strategy and user experience

e International Research
Worldwide Independent Network (WIN)

Leger

600 185

EMPLOYEES CONSULTANTS
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OFFICES

CALGARY | EDMONTON | MONTREAL | PHILADELPHIA
QUEBECCITY | TORONTO | VANCOUVER | WINNIPEG



